
  
 

 
The Canyons Metropolitan District No. 6 

 
 

2015 Annual Report 
  



THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 
 

2015 ANNUAL REPORT 
TO  

THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES 
____________ 

 
 Pursuant to the Consolidated Service Plan for The Canyons Metropolitan District Nos. 5-11 
(as amended) (the “District”), the District is required to provide an annual report to the City of 
Castle Pines with regard to the following matters: 
 

For the year ending December 31, 2015, the District makes the following report: 
 
 1. Boundary changes made or proposed to the District’s boundary as of 

December 31 of the prior year: 
 

The recorded Order for Exclusion and Legal Descriptions of the real property 
excluded from the District in 2015 is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  The recorded 
Order for Inclusion and Legal Descriptions of the real property included into the 
District in 2015 is attached hereto as Exhibit B.   

 
 2. Intergovernmental Agreements with other governmental entities, either 

entered into or proposed, as of December 31 of the prior year: 
 

The District adopted the First Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with 
the City of Castle Pines in 2015 attached hereto as Exhibit C.  
 

 3. Copies of the District’s rules and regulations, if any, as of December 31 of the 
prior year: 

 
  As of December 31, 2015, the District had not yet adopted rules and regulations.  
 
 4. A summary of any litigation which involves the District’s Public 

Improvements as of December 31 of the prior year: 
 

There was no litigation involving the District’s Public Improvements during the year 
ending December 31, 2015. 

 
 5. Status of the Districts’ construction of the Public Improvements as of 

December 31 of the prior year: 
 

As of December 31, 2015, the District had not yet constructed any Public 
Improvements.   

 
 6. A list of all facilities and improvements constructed by the Districts that have 

been dedicated to and accepted by the City as of December 31 of the prior 

1427.0024: 772942 



year: 
 

As of December 31, 2015, the District had not yet constructed any Public 
Improvements.   

 
 7. The assessed valuation of the District for the current year: 
 

The District received certification of valuation from the Douglas County Assessor 
that report a taxable assessed valuation for 2015 of $270.00. 

 8. Current year budget including a description of the Public Improvements to 
be constructed in such year: 

 
The 2016 budget for the District is attached as Exhibit D. 

 
 9. Audit of the Districts’ financial statements, for the year ending December 31 

of the previous year, prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles or audit exemptions, if applicable: 
 
The 2015 audit exemption for the District is attached as Exhibit E. 

 
 10. Notice of any uncured events of default by the District, which continue beyond 

a ninety (90) day period, under any Debt instrument: 
 

There are no uncured events of default by the District, which continue beyond a 
ninety (90) day period, under any Debt instrument. 

 
11. Any inability of the District to pay their obligations as they come due, in 

accordance with the terms of such obligations, which continue beyond a ninety 
(90) day period: 

 
None. 

     

1427.0024: 772942 



EXHIBIT A 
Order for Exclusion and Legal Descriptions 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1427.0024: 772942 

















EXHIBIT B 
Order for Inclusion and Legal Descriptions 

1427.0024: 772942 



























EXHIBIT C 
First Amendment City Intergovernmental Agreement 

1427.0024: 772942 



11th December















EXHIBIT D 
2016 Budget 

1427.0024: 772942 



 
 

 
Accountant’s Compilation Report 

 
 
Board of Directors 
The Canyons Metropolitan District No. 6 
Douglas County, Colorado 
 
 
Management is responsible for the accompanying budget of revenues, expenditures and fund balances of The 
Canyons Metropolitan District No. 6 for the year ending December 31, 2016, including the estimate of 
comparative information for the year ending December 31,  2015, and the actual comparative information for 
the year ending December 31, 2014, in the format prescribed by Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.) 29-1-
105. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the budget nor were we 
required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by 
management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on 
the accompanying budget. 
 
We draw attention to the summary of significant assumptions which describe that the budget is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of C.R.S. 29-1-105, and is not intended to be a presentation in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
We are not independent with respect to The Canyons Metropolitan District No. 6. 
 
 
 
 
Greenwood Village, Colorado 
January 13, 2016 
 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
CLAconnect.com 

kevin.collins@claconnect.com
CLA



1/13/2016

ACTUAL ESTIMATED ADOPTED
2014 2015 2016

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES -$  -$  -$  

REVENUES

Total revenues - - - 

Total funds available - - - 

EXPENDITURES

Total expenditures - - - 

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation - - - 

ENDING FUND BALANCES -$ -$  -$

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6
GENERAL FUND

2016 BUDGET AS ADOPTED
WITH 2014 ACTUAL AND 2015 ESTIMATED

 This financial information should be read only in connection with the accompanying accountant's
compilation report and summary of significant assumptions.

2



1/13/2016

ACTUAL ESTIMATED ADOPTED
2014 2015 2016

ASSESSED VALUATION - DOUGLAS
Vacant Land 250$                 250$                 270$                 

Certified Assessed Value 250$                250$                270$                

MILL LEVY

PROPERTY TAXES

Budgeted Property Taxes -$ -$  -$

BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES

-$ -$  -$

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6
PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION

 This financial information should be read only in connection with the accompanying accountant's
compilation report and summary of significant assumptions.

3



THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 
2016 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 
 
 

4 

Services Provided 
 
The District was organized to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation and construction of 
storm and sanitary sewers, water systems, streets, parks and recreation facilities, transportation systems, 
television relay and translator facilities, security, mosquito control and fire protection and operation and 
maintenance of the District. The District’s service area is located in the City of Castle Pines in Douglas 
County, Colorado. Under the Amended and Restated Service Plan dated October 14, 2009, the District serves 
as a Financing District and is related to The Canyons Metropolitan District Nos. 1-5 and 7-11.   
 
The District was formed by District Court Order on December 19, 2001, and held its organizational meeting 
on March 14, 2002. The relationship between the Service District and Financing Districts, including the 
means for approving, financing, constructing and operating the public services and improvements needed to 
serve the development, will be established by means of a Master Intergovernmental Agreement between all 
Districts, which shall constitute contractual debt of the Financing Districts. 
 
On November 4, 2014, District voters approved authorization to increase property taxes up to $5,000,000, 
annually, as necessary, to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Debt 
authorization was approved in the amount of $151,000,000 for the above listed facilities and an equal amount 
for refunding debt. The voters also authorized debt of $5,000,000 for the costs of operating and maintaining 
the District’s systems and $10,000,000 for the issuance of mortgages, liens and other encumbrances on 
District real and personal property. The election also allows the District to retain all revenues without regard 
to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution or any other law. 
 
On November 4, 2014, District voters approved authorization to increase property taxes up to $100,000,000, 
annually, as necessary, to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District as well as 
$100,000,000, annually, as necessary to pay for the capital expenditures of the District. Debt authorization 
was approved in the amount of $2,260,000,000 for the above listed facilities and $226,000,000 for refunding 
debt. The voters authorized debt of $226,000,000 for the costs of operating and maintaining the District’s 
systems and $50,000,000 for the issuance of mortgages, liens and other encumbrances on District real and 
personal property. The voters also authorized $226,000,000 in debt for both Intergovernmental Agreements 
and Private Agreements. The election also allows the District to retain all revenues without regard to the 
limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution or any other law. 
 
Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Service Plan, the maximum mill levy for general obligation debt and 
operations and maintenance is 69.000 mills. This limit is to be adjusted for increases or decreases in the 
residential assessment ratio so that the actual tax revenues derived from the mill levy, as adjusted, are neither 
diminished nor enhanced as a result. 
 
The District has no employees and all administrative functions are contracted. 
 
The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the 
requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105. 
 
The District does not anticipate financial activity in 2016. 
 
 
 
  



THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 
2016 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 
 
 

5 

 
Debt and Leases 

 
The District has no outstanding debt, nor any operating or capital leases. 
 
 

Reserves 
 
Emergency Reserves 
 
District No. 1 has provided for an emergency reserve fund equal to at least 3% of fiscal year spending for all 
three Districts for 2016 as defined under TABOR. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget. 



EXHIBIT E
2015 Audit Exemption 

1427.0024: 772942 



Office of the State Auditor 

Dianne F. Ray, CPA 
State Auditor 

May 20, 2016 

Board Of Directors RE: 1030.07 
Canyons Metropolitan District No. 6 
8390 E. Crescent Pkwy. Suite 500 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 

To Whom it May Concern: 

\Ve have reviewed the Application for Exemption from Audit of the Canyons Metropolitan District No. 
6. Based on our review, the application for the year ended 12/31/2015 is approved. 

If we may be of any assistance to you, please feel free to call us at 303-869-3000. For further resources 
see our web site at: www.leg.state.co.us/OSAlcoaudirori.nsf  

Sincerely, 

Crystal L. Dorsey, CPA 
Local Government Audit Manager 

cc: Colorado Department of Local Affairs 
Division of Local Governments 

GSA 
\Ve Set th Standard for Good Grjsreriinett 

LoS Gcwennren Audit flyision • 1525 Shetman Strort, 7th Floor Dmver, Colorado 80203-110 

Phcne: 303.869.3000 Fax: 303.869.306! 




